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LOK SABHA
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TRANSACTIONS UNDER PM-KISAN SCHEME
446. SHRI RAJESH VERMA:
        DR. LATA WANKHEDE:
        SMT. SHAMBHAVI:
        SHRI ATUL GARG:


Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare कृिष एवं िकसान कʞाण मंũी
be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of PM-KISAN Scheme transactions that have taken place during the last five years, State-wise and district-wise details for Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the total number of PM-KISAN Scheme transactions that have failed during the last five years, highlighting regions where transaction failures have been comparatively high, State and district-wise data for Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh;

(c) whether the Government has identified the reasons behind failed transactions in Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh such as incorrect bank account details, Aadhaar mismatches, or technical glitches;

(d) if so, the details of the reasons identified, corrective measures taken, and awareness campaigns conducted to address these issues and if not, the reasons for not having carried out such assessments; and

(e) whether the Government ensures that the failed transaction amounts are credited to the beneficiaries after rectification and if so, the details of process followed, timelines ensured and the number of beneficiaries?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृिष एवं
िकसान कʞाण राǛ मंũी (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a) to (b): The PM-KISAN scheme is a central sector scheme launched in February 2019 by the Hon’ble Prime Minister to supplement the financial needs of farmers with cultivable land-holding. Under the scheme, a financial benefit of ₹ 6,000/- per year is transferred in three equal instalments, into the Aadhaar seeded bank accounts of farmers through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode. Under the PM-KISAN Scheme, cultivable landholding is primary eligibility criteria to receive benefit of the Scheme subject to some certain exclusions relating to higher income status.


A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without involvement of any intermediaries.
Maintaining absolute transparency in registering and verifying beneficiaries, the Government of India has disbursed over Rs 4.09 lakh Cr. through 21 installments since inception of the Scheme. The State-wise details of total transactions and failed transactions during the last 5 financial years is attached at Annexure-1. The district-wise details of total transactions and failed transactions during last 5 financial years in the States of Bihar, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh are at Annexure-2, 3 and 4 respectively.


(c) to (e): During the initial phases of the PM-KISAN scheme, benefits were disbursed through the account-based mode. States/UTs were responsible for uploading beneficiaries’ details on the PM-KISAN Portal, including their bank account information. This mode witnessed a high number of transaction failures due to issues such as mismatch between the beneficiary’s name and the account holder name, incorrect or incomplete bank account numbers, institutional accounts, incorrect IFSC codes, multiple beneficiaries linked to the same bank account, etc.


To minimise transaction failures arising from errors in bank account details, Aadhaar Payment Bridge (APB) mode of payment was made mandatory from the 13th instalment onwards. Further, special drives, in coordination with PFMS, banks, and NPCI, were conducted to address these issues and further reduce transaction failures.


Following this shift, the transaction failures were reduced substantially. A few transaction failures that are sometimes observed relate to reasons such as Aadhaar number being de-seeded from the NPCI mapper, Aadhaar not being mapped to the bank account, closure of the bank account, etc. In all failed transaction cases, the beneficiaries are notified for rectification of the error, whereafter they are reprocessed and the benefits are transferred to the beneficiaries, immediately. As a result of various technological interventions and the efforts of the Government, the latest 21st instalment has seen a remarkable 99.86% transaction success rate as on date.


Annexure-1

State-wise details of total and failed transactions from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-

25 under PM-KISAN

Sr No State/ UT Total Transactions Failed Transactions

1
ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR

ISLANDS
2,26,501 5,157

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 7,08,79,573 6,50,273

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 13,85,497 7,310

4 ASSAM 2,48,56,423 1,72,237

5 BIHAR 11,65,13,498 6,06,803

6 CHANDIGARH 5,091 35

7 CHHATTISGARH 4,16,12,767 4,08,070

8 DELHI 2,00,716 2,369

9 GOA 1,22,128 2,160

10 GUJARAT 8,02,29,384 8,54,438

11 HARYANA 2,72,52,139 3,24,310

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,27,03,032 1,71,738

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1,50,33,326 1,52,539

14 JHARKHAND 3,72,69,176 2,21,120

15 KARNATAKA 7,43,56,719 8,72,566

16 KERALA 4,60,58,966 3,22,556

17 LADAKH 2,74,771 2,725

18 LAKSHADWEEP 31,686 185

19 MADHYA PRADESH 12,36,79,488 16,31,960

20 MAHARASHTRA 15,06,27,590 15,38,289

21 MANIPUR 43,49,368 36,894

22 MEGHALAYA 23,83,706 29,411

23 MIZORAM 19,87,277 15,901

24 NAGALAND 29,04,041 14,351

25 ODISHA 5,27,28,106 3,76,998

26 PUDUCHERRY 1,37,380 575

27 PUNJAB 2,23,19,207 2,73,695

28 RAJASTHAN 10,79,03,086 10,67,865

29 SIKKIM 3,09,345 2,481

30 TAMIL NADU 4,60,19,316 2,66,891

31 TELANGANA 5,16,62,491 3,70,555

32
THE DADRA AND NAGAR

HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU
1,88,263 3,976

33 TRIPURA 35,08,804 41,499

34 UTTAR PRADESH 36,07,55,520 45,65,008

35 UTTARAKHAND 1,29,50,538 1,36,395

36 WEST BENGAL 5,70,73,340 3,46,431

 Total 1,55,04,98,279 1,54,95,766


Annexure-2

District-wise details of total and failed transactions from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-

25 under PM-KISAN in the State of Bihar

Sr No District Total Transactions Failed Transactions

1 Araria 41,94,930 20,776
2 Arwal 4,37,483 2,514

3 Aurangabad 27,13,712 18,878

4 Banka 31,79,054 11,033

5 Begusarai 17,40,824 8,552

6 Bhagalpur 37,82,792 13,886

7 Bhojpur 24,73,201 15,229

8 Buxar 11,73,155 7,141

9 Darbhanga 28,82,966 15,449

10 Gaya 45,68,363 30,247

11 Gopalganj 34,75,079 18,206

12 Jamui 44,82,863 20,157

13 Jehanabad 6,59,800 4,267

14 Kaimur (Bhabua) 18,16,076 13,160

15 Katihar 30,47,708 12,199

16 Khagaria 17,88,872 6,343

17 Kishanganj 17,26,940 8,698

18 Lakhisarai 7,72,481 4,517

19 Madhepura 33,93,748 13,614

20 Madhubani 44,52,746 22,306

21 Munger 9,18,721 5,338

22 Muzaffarpur 56,99,387 28,509

23 Nalanda 27,62,349 16,605

24 Nawada 26,03,846 14,652

25 Pashchim Champaran 42,27,804 19,071

26 Patna 23,46,567 15,417

27 Purbi Champaran 69,07,347 32,721

28 Purnia 29,63,677 15,033

29 Rohtas 29,49,620 18,398

30 Saharsa 35,06,831 17,934

31 Samastipur 33,41,991 15,092

32 Saran 79,14,852 44,664

33 Sheikhpura 6,08,126 3,365

34 Sheohar 5,22,128 2,605

35 Sitamarhi 38,44,244 19,619

36 Siwan 59,06,211 37,950

37 Supaul 38,32,262 19,705

38 Vaishali 28,94,742 12,953

 Total 11,65,13,498 6,06,803


Annexure-3

District-wise details of total and failed transactions from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-

25 under PM-KISAN in the State of Madhya Pradesh

Sr No District Total Transactions Failed Transactions

1 Agar-Malwa 14,36,274 21,189

2 Alirajpur 13,85,155 18,555

3 Anuppur 12,36,901 18,524

4 Ashoknagar 19,21,994 23,012

5 Balaghat 46,00,104 59,526

6 Barwani 18,62,134 26,747

7 Betul 34,93,807 45,773

8 Bhind 26,16,016 27,490

9 Bhopal 8,50,077 18,005

10 Burhanpur 7,32,009 11,020

11 Chhatarpur 36,44,823 46,233

12 Chhindwara 30,05,455 50,438

13 Damoh 26,35,279 32,637

14 Datia 20,21,989 27,384

15 Dewas 25,41,904 36,686

16 Dhar 34,43,488 44,780

17 Dindori 19,32,432 22,160

18 Guna 24,82,323 24,677

19 Gwalior 16,12,830 17,780

20 Harda 9,17,222 13,316

21 Indore 12,39,696 22,192

22 Jabalpur 22,14,207 33,138

23 Jhabua 19,08,564 24,531

24 Katni 22,79,975 34,728

25 Khandwa (East Nimar) 20,52,015 32,248

26 Khargone (West Nimar) 27,66,319 48,824

27 Maihar 10,94,530 1,432

28 Mandla 21,09,325 24,901

29 Mandsaur 30,67,960 36,446

30 MAUGANJ 9,91,942 1,122

31 Morena 32,21,870 36,502

32 Narmadapuram 19,90,761 34,500

33 Narsimhapur 21,09,839 30,661

34 Neemuch 15,34,958 17,459

35 Niwari 9,30,075 7,424

36 Pandhurna 6,54,312 1,441

37 Panna 23,33,520 28,741

38 Raisen 23,64,188 30,901

39 Rajgarh 35,83,993 56,859

40 Ratlam 25,52,874 36,426

41 Rewa 25,45,175 38,036

42 Sagar 43,82,204 60,169


Sr No District Total Transactions Failed Transactions

43 Satna 22,17,979 38,010

44 Sehore 24,76,606 48,982

45 Seoni 36,64,634 53,748

46 Shahdol 16,72,525 18,420

47 Shajapur 20,73,106 24,975

48 Sheopur 13,71,684 20,579

49 Shivpuri 40,24,925 42,997

50 Sidhi 18,60,440 18,431

51 Singrauli 19,45,038 18,174

52 Tikamgarh 23,63,652 24,489

53 Ujjain 32,06,898 42,902

54 Umaria 13,03,942 14,540

55 Vidisha 31,97,541 41,100

Total 12,36,79,488 16,31,960


Annexure-4

District-wise details of total and failed transactions from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-

25 under PM-KISAN in the State of Uttar Pradesh

Sr No District Total Transactions Failed Transactions

1 Agra 46,58,942 57,845

2 Aligarh 51,15,673 77,177

3 Ambedkar Nagar 56,56,810 42,626

4 Amethi 39,51,133 34,199

5 Amroha 31,11,708 23,664

6 Auraiya 32,06,463 96,299

7 Ayodhya 52,20,227 44,946

8 Azamgarh 1,02,93,726 77,651

9 Baghpat 15,65,301 22,596

10 Bahraich 76,73,185 57,990

11 Ballia 60,81,302 1,96,984

12 Balrampur 39,63,459 30,603

13 Banda 36,68,984 43,189

14 Bara Banki 71,04,171 82,812

15 Bareilly 71,68,716 50,748

16 Basti 63,55,670 2,16,927

17 Bhadohi 29,34,739 21,193

18 Bijnor 51,37,788 63,309

19 Budaun 67,21,597 53,516

20 Bulandshahr 53,35,034 84,221

21 Chandauli 32,44,187 22,137

22 Chitrakoot 20,39,737 20,266

23 Deoria 68,36,139 2,27,954

24 Etah 38,54,933 43,528

25 Etawah 33,54,938 84,658

26 Farrukhabad 31,25,535 32,083

27 Fatehpur 49,85,377 33,209

28 Firozabad 36,36,461 35,267

29 Gautam Buddha Nagar 7,69,948 15,868

30 Ghaziabad 7,72,814 10,440

31 Ghazipur 67,84,349 49,460

32 Gonda 71,81,071 52,576

33 Gorakhpur 73,74,359 1,95,916

34 Hamirpur 25,49,652 21,324

35 Hapur 16,49,017 17,603

36 Hardoi 1,02,48,719 86,100

37 Hathras 27,18,057 39,530

38 Jalaun 30,48,141 26,703

39 Jaunpur 1,05,59,102 77,733

40 Jhansi 33,66,177 32,966

41 Kannauj 37,72,170 34,292

42 Kanpur Dehat 43,84,237 26,648

43 Kanpur Nagar 36,76,940 23,961


Sr No District Total Transactions Failed Transactions

44 Kasganj 29,62,874 30,617

45 Kaushambi 29,78,583 18,462

46 Kheri 90,69,361 69,554

47 Kushinagar 81,64,194 2,97,078

48 Lalitpur 31,19,272 23,735

49 Lucknow 30,23,912 34,499

50 Mahoba 19,17,628 19,235

51 Mahrajganj 65,11,401 2,01,494

52 Mainpuri 48,34,827 40,903

53 Mathura 38,39,020 38,504

54 Mau 39,13,191 44,101

55 Meerut 29,09,137 35,557

56 Mirzapur 48,04,919 38,745

57 Moradabad 40,13,112 32,207

58 Muzaffarnagar 32,35,292 42,069

59 Pilibhit 45,39,564 37,886

60 Pratapgarh 87,18,032 69,316

61 Prayagraj 91,76,161 66,797

62 Rae Bareli 65,24,818 51,822

63 Rampur 38,54,419 29,083

64 Saharanpur 43,14,971 61,574

65 Sambhal 44,12,910 38,558

66 Sant Kabir Nagar 35,74,864 1,47,802

67 Shahjahanpur 65,23,367 42,533

68 Shamli 17,96,717 22,433

69 Shrawasti 25,43,045 21,421

70 Siddharthnagar 51,11,565 1,68,637

71 Sitapur 98,00,047 80,309

72 Sonbhadra 27,96,098 21,052

73 Sultanpur 63,22,747 50,594

74 Unnao 70,30,362 75,663

75 Varanasi 35,62,422 24,051

Total 36,07,55,520 45,65,008

